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Honorable Charles Couch


Mayor, Town of Union Grove


Post Office Box 67


Union Grove, Alabama  35175





Municipalities – Counties – Junkyards – Ordinances – Marshall County





The Marshall County Junk Ordinance does not apply to the Town of Union Grove absent an amendment to the ordinance and the approval of the town council.





Dear Mayor Couch:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Union Grove.








QUESTION





	Is the Marshall County Junk Ordinance applica�ble to the Town of Union Grove?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 1 of the Marshall County Junk Ordinance governs the purpose and authority of the ordinance.  It states that the ordinance was adopted pursuant to section 11-3A-2 of the Code of Alabama.  Marshall County, Ala., Junk Ordi�nance § 1 (Feb. 12, 2007).  Section 11-3A-2 granted certain powers to the coun�ties to provide for the public welfare, health, and safety “throughout the unincorporated areas of the county.”  Ala. Code § 11-3A-2(a) (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).  Those powers specifically include “junkyard control of areas which create a public nuisance because of an accumulation of items described in the definition of a junkyard under Section 11-80-10.”  Ala. Code § 11-3A-2(a)(4) (Supp. 2006).


 


	The scope of the county’s powers under the statute is specifically addressed as follows in section 11-3A-2(e):





	(e) Unless otherwise provided by general law, a county may not exercise any of its powers or provide any service authorized by this chapter inside the cor�porate limits of any municipality or within any other territory in which a municipality is authorized by gen�eral law to exercise the power to provide those ser�vices, or within any other county, except by contract with the municipality, municipal instrumentality, or county affected.





Ala. Code § 11-3A-2(e) (emphasis added).  Section 11-3A-2(e) unequivocally limits the county’s powers to the unincorporated areas.  It contains one qualifi�cation.  The latter part of section 11-3A-2(e) that is emphasized above provides for county authority within the corporate limits on the agreement of the munici�pality.





	The Marshall County Junk Ordinance includes the following provision pursuant to section 11-3A-2(e):





	This Ordinance shall only apply within the un�incorporated areas of the county, and shall in no way be in effect or in force within the municipal limits of any municipality within the county unless amended with the approval of the appropriate city council and the Marshall County Commission.





Marshall County, Ala., Junk Ordinance § 2 (Feb. 12, 2007) (emphasis added).  Because the Town of Union Grove is an incorporated entity, the ordinance does not apply absent an amendment to the ordinance and the approval of the town council.








CONCLUSION





	The Marshall County Junk Ordinance does not apply to the Town of Union Grove absent an amendment to the ordinance and the approval of the town coun�cil.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Charles Couch
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